# 502629392 01/10/2014

### PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT2676000

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
TIM SHARPE	12/13/2013
JONATHAN STEWART	11/12/2013
STUART COLE	04/12/2013

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Glaxo Group Limited
Street Address:	Berkeley Avenue
City:	Greenford, Middlesex
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM
Postal Code:	UB6 0NN

# PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	29471974

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number**: (610)270-5253 **Phone**: 610-270-5019

Email: US\_CIPKOP@GSK.com

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the email attempt is unsuccessful.

Correspondent Name: GLAXOSMITHKLINE
Address Line 1: 709 SWEDELAND ROAD

Address Line 2: CIP UW2220

Address Line 4: KING OF PRUSSIA, PENNSYLVANIA 19406

	PATENT
Signature:	/Sandra Manton/
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	SANDRA MANTON
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	CU65449DES

502629392 REEL: 031937 FRAME: 0279

Date:	01/10/2014
Total Attachments: 9 source=CU65449DES_Assignment#page1.t source=CU65449DES_Assignment#page2.t source=CU65449DES_Assignment#page3.t source=CU65449DES_Assignment#page5.t source=CU65449DES_Assignment#page6.t source=CU65449DES_Assignment#page7.t source=CU65449DES_Assignment#page8.t source=CU65449DES_Assignment#page8.t source=CU65449DES_Assignment#page8.t	tif

#### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS I/WE, **Tim SHARPE** a citizen of United Kingdom of 19 Church Street, Warwick England CV34 4AB, **Jonathan STEWART** a citizen of United Kingdom of 19 Church Street, Warwick England CV34 4AB, and **Stuart COLE** a citizen of United Kingdom of 19 Church Street, Warwick England CV34 4AB, (hereinafter called "the DESIGNERS") have contributed to the design for a "CONTAINER" (hereinafter called "the DESIGN"); for which an application for Registered Design in the United Kingdom was filled on 22 May 2013, having application no. 4030029 (hereinafter called "the application"), United States Application 29/471974 filled 7 November 2013 and for which registered design applications are to be filled in and for other countries (the UK, US and other applications hereinafter called "the applications").

WHEREAS the rights of the DESIGNERS in and to the DESIGN, including the rights to apply for, secure, enforce and exploit any registered design or equivalent (e.g. design patent) for the DESIGN anywhere in the world including the United States of America and to obtaining and claiming a priority right in any such registered designs or equivalent such as under the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property (hereinafter individually and collectively called the "REGISTERED DESIGN RIGHTS"), belong to DCA DESIGN INTERNATIONAL LIMITED by virtue of a contract of employment and/or operation of United Kingdom law; and

WHEREAS the contribution to the DESIGN by the DESIGNERS arose under an Agreement dated 27 July 2012 between DCA DESIGN INTERNATIONAL LIMITED and GLAXOSMITHKLINE SERVICES UNLIMITED of 980 Great West Road, Brentford, Middlesex, TW8 9GS, United Kingdom (hereinafter called "the AGREEMENT");

NOW THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern, be it known that I/WE, the DESIGNERS, hereby confirm the ownership by DCA DESIGN INTERNATIONAL LIMITED of any right, title and interest in and to the DESIGN, which I/we may have including the REGISTERED DESIGN RIGHTS, and if under the law of the United States of America I/WE the DESIGNERS have any ownership right, title and interest in and to the DESIGN, including the REGISTERED DESIGN RIGHTS, (which I/WE do not believe to be the case and claim no ownership right, title or interest in and to the DESIGN, including the REGISTERED DESIGN RIGHTS), I/WE the DESIGNERS nevertheless hereby assign and transfer such ownership right, title and interest in and to the DESIGN, including the REGISTERED DESIGN RIGHTS, to DCA DESIGN INTERNATIONAL LIMITED.

AND in accordance with the AGREEMENT, DCA DESIGN INTERNATIONAL LIMITED hereby assigns and transfers any right, title and interest in and to the DESIGN, which it may have including the REGISTERED DESIGN RIGHTS, including without limitation in and throughout the United States of

America, to GLAXOSMITHKLINE SERVICES UNLIMITED, of 980 Great West Road, Brentford, Middlesex, TW8 9GS, United Kingdom, and

WHEREAS SMITHKLINE BEECHAM LIMITED, a company incorporated in England whose registered address is 980 Great West Road, Brentford, Middlesex TW8 9GS, England, is desirous of acquiring from GLAXOSMITHKLINE SERVICES UNLIMITED the whole right, title and interest in and to the design and in and to the application, and

WHEREAS GLAXO GROUP LIMITED a company incorporated in England whose registered address is 980 Great West Road, Brentford, Middlesex, TW8 9GS, England, is desirous of acquiring the whole right, title and interest in and to the design and in and to any applications for the design and any Design Patent/Registered Design Certificates to be obtained therefor, in all countries, including the United States of America, its territories and possessions;

If under the law of the United States of America I/we the DESIGNER(S) have any ownership right, title and interest in and to the design and the application, (which I/we do not believe to be the case and claim no ownership right, title or interest in and to the design and to the application based on the law of the United Kingdom), I/we the DESIGNER(S) and DCA INTERNATIONAL LIMITED nevertheless hereby assign and transfer such ownership right, title and interest in and to the design and to the application, which I/we may have including the right to claim priority from the application in respect of any subsequent applications, to GLAXOSMITHKLINE SERVICES UNLIMITED. GLAXOSMITHKLINE SERVICES UNLIMITED in turn hereby assigns and transfers to SMITHKLINE BEECHAM LIMITED its whole right, title and interest in and to the design and in and to the application.

SMITHKLINE BEECHAM LIMITED in turn hereby assigns and transfers to GLAXO GROUP LIMITED its whole right, title and interest in all countries, including the United States of America, its territories and possessions in and to the design and in and to the application including the right to claim priority from the application in respect of any subsequent applications, and in and to any divisional application, continuation or continuation in part application thereof, and in and to any Supplementary Protection Certificate, extension or re-issue thereof, and I/we the DESIGNER(S); DCA INTERNATIONAL LIMITED; GLAXOSMITHKLINE SERVICES UNLIMITED and SMITHKLINE BEECHAM LIMITED hereby authorise and request any Design Patent/Registered Design arising therefrom, in all countries, including the United States of America, its territories and possessions, be issued to GLAXO GROUP LIMITED;

AND DCA INTERNATIONAL LIMITED; GLAXOSMITHKLINE SERVICES UNLIMITED and SMITHKLINE BEECHAM LIMITED hereby, and I/we the DESIGNER(S) for myself/ourseives and my/our respective executors and legal representatives hereby, agree at the request and cost of GLAXO GROUP LIMITED to provide information and make execute and deliver any and all other instruments in writing, and any and all further acts, applications, papers, affidavits, assignments and other documents which may be

to provide information and make execute and deliver any and all other instruments in writing, and any and all further acts, applications, papers, affidavits, assignments and other documents which may be possible and are necessary or desirable to more effectually secure to and vest in GLAXO GROUP LIMITED, its successors and assigns, the whole right, title and interest in and to the design and in and to the application hereby assigned and transferred in all countries, including the United States of America, its territories and possessions.

IN WITNESS whereof and with effect from the 22 May 2013, the DESIGNERS and the Authorised Officials of DCA INTERNATIONAL LIMITED, SMITHKLINE BEECHAM LIMITED, GLAXOSMITHKLINE SERVICES UNLIMITED and GLAXO GROUP LIMITED have hereunto set their respective hands.

ast	Date 13 DEL. ZOIS
Tim SHARPE	Control of the contro
	<b></b> .
The second secon	Date
Jonathan STEWART:	•
	Date
Stuart COLE	
SIGNED by	
as the Authorised Official of DCA INTERN.	ATIONAL LIMITED
MOTTUODEL TIBLES	Date: 09/01/2014
Lorraine B. Ling	
	ITHKLINE BEECHAM LIMITED, GLAXOSMITHKLINE
SERVICES UNLIMITED and GLAXO GRO	
	Dale: 1.0 January 2014

#### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS I/WE, Tim SHARPE a citizen of United Kingdom of 19 Church Street, Warwick England CV34 4AB, Jonathan STEWART a citizen of United Kingdom of 19 Church Street, Warwick England CV34 4AB, and Stuart COLE a citizen of United Kingdom of 19 Church Street, Warwick England CV34 4AB, (hereinafter called "the DESIGNERS") have contributed to the design for a "CONTAINER" (hereinafter called "the DESIGN"); for which an application for Registered Design in the United Kingdom was filed on 22 May 2013, having application no. 4030029 (hereinafter called "the applications"), United States Application 29/471974 filed 7 November 2013 and for which registered design applications are to be filed in and for other countries (the UK, US and other applications hereinafter called "the applications").

WHEREAS the rights of the DESIGNERS in and to the DESIGN, including the rights to apply for, secure, enforce and exploit any registered design or equivalent (e.g. design patent) for the DESIGN anywhere in the world including the United States of America and to obtaining and claiming a priority right in any such registered designs or equivalent such as under the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property (hereinafter individually and collectively called the "REGISTERED DESIGN RIGHTS"), belong to DCA DESIGN INTERNATIONAL LIMITED by virtue of a contract of employment and/or operation of United Kingdom law; and

WHEREAS the contribution to the DESIGN by the DESIGNERS arose under an Agreement dated 27 July 2012 between DCA DESIGN INTERNATIONAL LIMITED and GLAXOSMITHKLINE SERVICES UNLIMITED of 980 Great West Road, Brentford, Middlesex, TW8 9GS, United Kingdom (hereinafter called "the AGREEMENT");

NOW THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern, be it known that I/WE, the DESIGNERS, hereby confirm the ownership by DCA DESIGN INTERNATIONAL LIMITED of any right, title and interest in and to the DESIGN, which I/we may have including the REGISTERED DESIGN RIGHTS, and if under the law of the United States of America I/WE the DESIGNERS have any ownership right, title and interest in and to the DESIGN, including the REGISTERED DESIGN RIGHTS, (which I/WE do not believe to be the case and claim no ownership right, title or interest in and to the DESIGN, including the REGISTERED DESIGN RIGHTS), I/WE the DESIGNERS nevertheless hereby assign and transfer such ownership right, title and interest in and to the DESIGN, including the REGISTERED DESIGN RIGHTS, to DCA DESIGN INTERNATIONAL LIMITED.

AND in accordance with the AGREEMENT, DCA DESIGN INTERNATIONAL LIMITED hereby assigns and transfers any right, title and interest in and to the DESIGN, which it may have including the REGISTERED DESIGN RIGHTS, including without limitation in and throughout the United States of

America, to GLAXOSMITHKLINE SERVICES UNLIMITED, of 980 Great West Road, Brentford, Middlesex, TW8 9GS, United Kingdom, and

WHEREAS SMITHKLINE BEECHAM LIMITED, a company incorporated in England whose registered address is 980 Great West Road, Brentford, Middlesex TW8 9GS, England, is desirous of acquiring from GLAXOSMITHKLINE SERVICES UNLIMITED the whole right, title and interest in and to the design and in and to the application, and

WHEREAS GLAXO GROUP LIMITED a company incorporated in England whose registered address is 980 Great West Road, Brentford, Middlesex, TW8 9GS, England, is desirous of acquiring the whole right, title and interest in and to the design and in and to any applications for the design and any Design Patent/Registered Design Certificates to be obtained therefor, in all countries, including the United States of America, its territories and possessions;

If under the law of the United States of America I/we the DESIGNER(S) have any ownership right, title and interest in and to the design and the application, (which I/we do not believe to be the case and claim no ownership right, title or interest in and to the design and to the application based on the law of the United Kingdom). I/we the DESIGNER(S) and DCA INTERNATIONAL LIMITED nevertheless hereby assign and transfer such ownership right, title and Interest in and to the design and to the application, which I/we may have including the right to claim priority from the application in respect of any subsequent applications, to GLAXOSMITHKLINE SERVICES UNLIMITED. GLAXOSMITHKLINE SERVICES UNLIMITED in turn hereby assigns and transfers to SMITHKLINE BEECHAM LIMITED its whole right, title and interest in and to the design and in and to the application.

SMITHKLINE BEECHAM LIMITED in turn hereby assigns and transfers to GLAXO GROUP LIMITED its whole right, title and interest in all countries, including the United States of America, its territories and possessions in and to the design and in and to the application including the right to claim priority from the application in respect of any subsequent applications, and in and to any divisional application, continuation or continuation in part application thereof, and in and to any Supplementary Protection Certificate, extension or re-issue thereof, and I/we the DESIGNER(S); DCA INTERNATIONAL LIMITED; GLAXOSMITHKLINE SERVICES UNLIMITED and SMITHKLINE BEECHAM LIMITED hereby authorise and request any Design Patent/Registered Design arising therefrom, in all countries, including the United States of America, its territories and possessions, be issued to GLAXO GROUP LIMITED;

AND DCA INTERNATIONAL LIMITED; GLAXOSMITHKLINE SERVICES UNLIMITED and SMITHKLINE BEECHAM LIMITED hereby, and I/we the DESIGNER(S) for myself/ourselves and my/our respective executors and legal representatives hereby, agree at the request and cost of GLAXO GROUP LIMITED to provide information and make execute and deliver any and all other instruments in writing, and any and all further acts, applications, papers, affidavits, assignments and other documents which may be

to provide information and make execute and deliver any and all other instruments in writing, and any and all further acts, applications, papers, affidavits, assignments and other documents which may be possible and are necessary or desirable to more effectually secure to and vest in **GLAXO GROUP LIMITED**, its successors and assigns, the whole right, title and interest in and to the design and in and to the application hereby assigned and transferred in all countries, including the United States of America, its territories and possessions.

IN WITNESS whereof and with effect from the 22 May 2013, the DESIGNERS and the Authorised Officials of DCA INTERNATIONAL LIMITED, SMITHKLINE BEECHAM LIMITED, GLAXOSMITHKLINE SERVICES UNLIMITED and **GLAXO GROUP LIMITED** have hereunto set their respective hands.

	Date	
Tim SHARPE		
2	Date	
Jonathan STEWART:		
<u> </u>	Date	
Stuart COLE		
ENCANTED by		
as the Authorised Official of DCA INTERNA	ATIONAL LIMITED	
ROBERT LOOLTTON	Date: 09/01/2014	
SIGNED by Lorraine B. Ling		
	ITHKLINE BEECHAM LIMITED, GLAXOSMITHKLI	INE
SERVICES UNLIMITED and GLAXO GROU	UP LIMITED:	
Joseph Aline	Date: 10 January 2014	

#### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS I/WE, Tim SHARPE a citizen of United Kingdom of 19 Church Street, Warwick England CV34 4AB, Jonathan STEWART a citizen of United Kingdom of 19 Church Street, Warwick England CV34 4AB, and Stuart COLE a citizen of United Kingdom of 19 Church Street, Warwick England CV34 4AB, (hereinafter called "the DESIGNERS") have contributed to the design for a "CONTAINER" (hereinafter called "the DESIGN"); for which an application for Registered Design in the United Kingdom was filed on 22 May 2013, having application no. 4030029 (hereinafter called "the application"), United States Application 29/471974 filed 7 November 2013 and for which registered design applications are to be filed in and for other countries (the UK, US and other applications hereinafter called "the applications").

WHEREAS the rights of the DESIGNERS in and to the DESIGN, including the rights to apply for, secure, enforce and exploit any registered design or equivalent (e.g. design patent) for the DESIGN anywhere in the world including the United States of America and to obtaining and claiming a priority right in any such registered designs or equivalent such as under the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property (hereinafter individually and collectively called the "REGISTERED DESIGN RIGHTS"), belong to DCA DESIGN INTERNATIONAL LIMITED by virtue of a contract of employment and/or operation of United Kingdom law; and

WHEREAS the contribution to the DESIGN by the DESIGNERS arose under an Agreement dated 27 July 2012 between DCA DESIGN INTERNATIONAL LIMITED and GLAXOSMITHKLINE SERVICES UNLIMITED of 980 Great West Road, Brentford, Middlesex, TW8 9GS, United Kingdom (hereinafter called "the AGREEMENT");

NOW THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern, be it known that I/WE, the DESIGNERS, hereby confirm the ownership by DCA DESIGN INTERNATIONAL LIMITED of any right, title and interest in and to the DESIGN, which I/We may have including the REGISTERED DESIGN RIGHTS, and if under the law of the United States of America I/WE the DESIGNERS have any ownership right, title and interest in and to the DESIGN, including the REGISTERED DESIGN RIGHTS, (which I/WE do not believe to be the case and claim no ownership right, title or interest in and to the DESIGN, including the REGISTERED DESIGN RIGHTS), I/WE the DESIGNERS nevertheless hereby assign and transfer such ownership right, title and interest in and to the DESIGN, including the REGISTERED DESIGN RIGHTS, to DCA DESIGN INTERNATIONAL LIMITED,

AND in accordance with the AGREEMENT, DCA DESIGN INTERNATIONAL LIMITED hereby assigns and transfers any right, title and interest in and to the DESIGN, which it may have including the REGISTERED DESIGN RIGHTS, including without limitation in and throughout the United States of

America, to GLAXOSMITHKLINE SERVICES UNLIMITED, of 980 Great West Road, Brentford, Middlesex, TW8 9GS, United Kingdom, and

WHEREAS SMITHKLINE BEECHAM LIMITED, a company incorporated in England whose registered address is 980 Great West Road, Brentford, Middlesex TW8 9GS, England, is desirous of acquiring from GLAXOSMITHKLINE SERVICES UNLIMITED the whole right, title and interest in and to the design and in and to the application, and

WHEREAS GLAXO GROUP LIMITED a company incorporated in England whose registered address is 980 Great West Road, Brentford, Middlesex, TW8 9GS, England, is desirous of acquiring the whole right, title and interest in and to the design and in and to any applications for the design and any Design Patent/Registered Design Certificates to be obtained therefor, in all countries, including the United States of America, Its territories and possessions;

If under the law of the United States of America I/we the DESIGNER(S) have any ownership right, title and interest in and to the design and the application, (which I/we do not believe to be the case and claim no ownership right, title or interest in and to the design and to the application based on the law of the United Kingdom), I/we the DESIGNER(S) and DCA INTERNATIONAL LIMITED nevertheless hereby assign and transfer such ownership right, title and interest in and to the design and to the application, which I/we may have including the right to claim priority from the application in respect of any subsequent applications, to GLAXOSMITHKLINE SERVICES UNLIMITED. GLAXOSMITHKLINE SERVICES UNLIMITED in turn hereby assigns and transfers to SMITHKLINE BEECHAM LIMITED its whole right, title and interest in and to the design and in and to the application.

SMITHKLINE BEECHAM LIMITED in turn hereby assigns and transfers to GLAXO GROUP LIMITED its whole right, title and interest in all countries, including the United States of America, its territories and possessions in and to the design and in and to the application including the right to claim priority from the application in respect of any subsequent applications, and in and to any divisional application, continuation or continuation in part application thereof, and in and to any Supplementary Protection Certificate, extension or re-issue thereof, and I/we the DESIGNER(S); DCA INTERNATIONAL LIMITED; GLAXOSMITHKLINE SERVICES UNLIMITED and SMITHKLINE BEECHAM LIMITED hereby authorise and request any Design Patent/Registered Design arising therefrom, in all countries, including the United States of America, its territories and possessions, be issued to GLAXO GROUP LIMITED;

AND DCA INTERNATIONAL LIMITED; GLAXOSMITHKLINE SERVICES UNLIMITED and SMITHKLINE BEECHAM LIMITED hereby, and I/we the DESIGNER(S) for myself/ourselves and my/our respective executors and legal representatives hereby, agree at the request and cost of GLAXO GROUP LIMITED to provide information and make execute and deliver any and all other instruments in writing, and any and all further acts, applications, papers, affidavits, assignments and other documents which may be

to provide information and make execute and deliver any and all other instruments in writing, and any and all further acts, applications, papers, affidavits, assignments and other documents which may be possible and are necessary or desirable to more effectually secure to and vest in GLAXO GROUP LIMITED, its successors and assigns, the whole right, title and interest in and to the design and in and to the application hereby assigned and transferred in all countries, including the United States of America, its territories and possessions.

IN WITNESS whereof and with effect from the 22 May 2013, the DESIGNERS and the Authorised Officials of DCA INTERNATIONAL LIMITED, SMITHKLINE BEECHAM LIMITED, GLAXOSMITHKLINE SERVICES UNLIMITED and GLAXO GROUP LIMITED have hereunto set their respective hands.

\$\$\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\	Date
Tim SHARPE	
	Date
Jonathan STEWART:	
•	Date 04/12/13.
Stuart COLE	
SIGNED by	
as the Authorised Official of DCA INTERNATIO	
KOKERT MODESTON Dat	09/01/2014
Lorraine B. Ling	
As the Attorney & Authorised Official of SMITHI	KLINE BEECHAM LIMITED, GLAXOSMITHKLINE
SERVICES UNLIMITED and GLAXO GROUP L	IMITED:
	Date:10 January 2014

PATENT REEL: 031937 FRAME: 0289

RECORDED: 01/10/2014